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Description of this Thermometer

Important Safety Instructions
• The instrument may be used only for measuring body temperature!
• The minimum measurement time until the beep is heard must be 

maintained without exception!
• Ensure that children do not use this device unsupervised; some

parts are small enough to be swallowed.
• Do not use this device close to strong electromagnetic fields such as 

mobile telephones or radio installations. Keep a minimum distance 
of 3.3 m from such devices when using this device.

• Protect the instrument from impact and dropping!
• Avoid ambient temperatures above 60 °C. NEVER boil the instrument!
• Use only the commercial disinfectants listed in the section «Cleaning 

and Disinfecting» to clean the instrument.
• We recommend this instrument is tested for accuracy every two 

years or after mechanical impact (e.g. being dropped). Please 
contact Microlife-Service to arrange the test.

� WARNING: The measurement result given by this device is 
not a diagnosis! Do not rely on the measurement result only.
Batteries and electronic devices must be disposed of in 
accordance with the locally applicable regulations, not with 
domestic waste. 

Read the instructions carefully before using this device.

Type BF applied part

Turning on the Thermometer
To turn on the thermometer, press the ON/OFF button 1; a short 
beep signals «thermometer ON». A display test is performed. All 
segments should be displayed.
Then at an ambient temperature of less than 32 °C, an «L» and a 
flashing «°C» appear at the display field 2. The thermometer is now 
ready for use.
Function Test
Correct functioning of the thermometer is tested automatically each 
time it is turned on. If a malfunction is detected (measurement inaccu-
racy), this is indicated by «ERR» on the display, and a measurement 
becomes impossible. In this case, the thermometer must be replaced.
Using the Thermometer
Choose the preferred measuring method. When taking a measure-
ment, the current temperature is continuously displayed and the «°C» 
symbol flashes. If the beep is heard 10 times and the «°C» is no longer 
flashing, this means that the measured increase in temperature is less 
than 0.1 °C in 16 seconds and that the thermometer can now be read.
To prolong the battery life, turn off the thermometer by briefly pressing 
the ON/OFF button 1. Otherwise the thermometer will automatically 
turn off after about 10 minutes.
Storage of Measured Values
If the ON/OFF button 1 is pressed for more than 3 seconds when 
turning on the thermometer, the automatically stored maximum 
temperature during the last measurement will be displayed. At the 
same time, a «M» for memory will appear on the display. About 
2 seconds after the button is released, the temperature value disap-
pears and the thermometer is ready for measurement.
Measuring methods / Normal body temperature
 In the mouth (oral) / 35.5 - 37.5 °C

Position the thermometer in one of the two pockets under the 
tongue, to the left or right of the root of the tongue. The measuring 
sensor 4 must be in good contact with the tissue. Close your mouth 
and breathe evenly through the nose to prevent the measurement 
from being influenced by inhaled/ exhaled air.
Approx. measuring time: 1 minute!

 In the anus (rectal) / 36.6 - 38.0 °C
This is the most reliable measuring method, and is especially suit-
able for infants and small children. Carefully insert the measuring 
sensor 4 of the thermometer 2 to 3 cm into the anal aperture.
Approx. measuring time: 1 minute!

 In the armpit (axillary) / 34.7 - 37.3 °C
To receive more reliable results we recommend measuring temper-
ature orally or rectally. A minimum measurement time of 3-5 minutes 
is recommended regardless of the beep sound.

Cleaning and Disinfecting
Use an alcohol swab or cotton tissue moistened with alcohol (70% 
Isopropyl) to clean the thermometer. Avoid wiping the display with 
Isopropyl alcohol to protect it from fading.
Please never immerse into liquids!
Battery Replacement
When the «» symbol (upside-down triangle) appears at the display 
field, the battery is flat and needs replacing. To replace the battery 
remove the battery compartment cover 3 from the thermometer. Insert 
the new battery with the + at the top. Make sure you have a battery of the 
same type to hand. Batteries can be purchased at any electrical store.
Technical Specifications

This device complies with the requirements of the Medical Device 
Directive 93/42/EEC.
Technical alterations reserved.
Guarantee
We grant you a lifetime guarantee after the date of purchase. Any 
damage caused by improper handling shall not be covered by the guar-
antee. The battery and packaging are excluded from the guarantee. All 
other damage claims excluded. A guarantee claim must be submitted 
with the purchase receipt. Please pack your defective instrument well 
and send with sufficient postage to the Microlife distributor.

1 ON/OFF button
2 Display
3 Battery compartment cover
4 Measuring sensor

Keep dry

Type: Maximum thermometer
Measurement range: 32.0 °C to 43.9 °C

Temp. < 32.0 °C: display «L» for low (too low)
Temp. > 43.9 °C: display «H» for high (too high)

Measurement accuracy: ± 0.1 °C between 34 °C and 42 °C 
Operating conditions: 10 - 40 °C; 15-95 % relative maximum humidity
Storage conditions: -25 - +60 °C; 15-95 % relative maximum humidity
Battery: 1.5/1.55 V; LR41
Battery lifetime: approx. 4500 measurements (using a new battery)
IP Class: IP21
Reference to 
standards:

EN 12470-3, clinical thermometers;
ASTM E1112; IEC 60601-1; IEC 60601-1-2 (EMC); 
IEC 60601-1-11

Expected service life: 5 years or 10000 measurements

EN Description du thermomètre

Importantes précautions d'emploi
• L'instrument ne convient qu'à la mesure de la température corporelle.
• Toujours respecter la durée minimale de mesure en attendant que 

le bip retentisse.
• Ne laissez jamais les enfants utiliser l'appareil sans surveillance; 

certaines de ses parties sont si petites qu'elles peuvent être avalées.
• Ne mettez pas l'appareil en service dans un champ électromagné-

tique de grande intensité, par exemple à proximité de téléphones 
portables ou d'installations radio. Garder une distance minimale de
3,3 mètres de ces appareils lors de toute utilisation.

• Veiller à ne pas laisser tomber l'instrument et à ne pas lui faire subir 
de chocs!

• Ne pas exposer l'instrument à des températures ambiantes supérieures 
à 60 °C. Ne JAMAIS faire bouillir l'instrument!

• Pour procéder au nettoyage, n'utiliser que les désinfectants répertoriés 
dans le paragraphe «Nettoyage et désinfection».

• Nous recommandons de faire contrôler la précision de cet instrument 
tous les deux ans ou après un choc mécanique (par ex. chute). 
Veuillez contacter le Service Microlife pour convenir d'une révision.

� ATTENTION: La mesure délivrée par ce thermomètre ne
constitue pas un diagnostic! Ne pas se fier uniquement au 
résultat de la mesure.
Les piles et appareils électroniques doivent être éliminés en
conformité avec les prescriptions locales, séparément des 
ordures ménagères. 

Veuillez lire attentivement les instructions avant d'utiliser ce 
produit.

Partie appliquée du type BF

Mise en marche du thermomètre
Pour activer le thermomètre, appuyer sur le bouton ON/OFF 1. Un bref 
bip indique que le «thermomètre est en marche». Un test d'affichage est 
alors réalisé. Tous les symboles apparaissent à l'écran. 
Pour une température ambiante inférieure à 32 °C, un «L» s'affiche et 
un «°C» se met à clignoter sur l’écran 2. Le thermomètre est alors 
prêt à l'emploi.
Test de fonctionnement
Le fonctionnement du thermomètre est testé automatiquement à chaque 
mise en marche. En cas d'anomalie de fonctionnement (imprécision de 
mesure), le message «ERR» s'affiche et la prise de mesure devient 
impossible. Dans ce cas, il convient de remplacer le thermomètre.
Utilisation du thermomètre
Choisir la méthode de mesure. Pendant une mesure, la température en 
cours est affichée en permanence et le symbole «°C» clignote. Si le bip 
retentit 10 fois et si le «°C» ne clignote plus, l'augmentation de tempéra-
ture est inférieure à 0.1 °C en 16 secondes. La mesure peut alors être lue.
Pour prolonger la durée de vie de la pile, arrêter le thermomètre en 
appuyant brièvement sur le bouton ON/OFF 1. Cependant le ther-
momètre s'arrêtera automatiquement au bout d'environ 10 minutes de 
non utilisation.
Enregistrement de la dernière mesure
Pour obtenir le rappel de la dernière température mesurée (max.), 
maintenir le bouton ON/OFF 1 enfoncé pendant plus de 3 secondes 
lors de la mise en marche. Simultanément le petit symbole «M» de 
mémoire s'affiche. Cette valeur ne s'affiche que pendant 2 secondes. 
Après, le thermomètre est prêt à mesurer.
Méthodes de mesure / Température normale corporelle
 Température buccale (dans la bouche) / 35.5 - 37.5 °C

Placer le thermomètre dans l'une des deux cavités situées à gauche 
ou à droite du frein de la langue. L'embout thermosensible 4 doit 
être en contact avec les muqueuses. Bien refermer la bouche et 
respirer très doucement par le nez pour éviter d'affecter la prise de 
mesure par l'air aspiré/expiré.
Mesure effectuée en 1 minute environ!

 Température rectale (dans le rectum) / 36.6 - 38.0 °C
Il s'agit de la méthode la plus sûre. Elle convient plus particulière-
ment aux bébés et aux enfants. Introduire doucement l'embout 4 
d'env. 2 à 3 cm dans le rectum.
Mesure effectuée en 1 minute environ!

 Température axillaire (sous l'aisselle) / 34.7 - 37.3 °C
Pour obtenir des résultats plus fiables, nous vous recommandons de 
mesurer la température de façon orale ou rectale. Un temps de 
mesure minimum de 3-5 minutes est recommandé même si le bip 
sonore a retentit.

Nettoyage et désinfection
Utiliser un chiffon doux ou un chiffon de coton imbibé d'alcool (70% 
isopropyl) pour nettoyer la surface du thermomètre. Éviter tout contact 
de l’isopropyl avec l’écran LCD afin de ne pas le détériorer.
Ne jamais immerger dans un liquide!
Remplacement de la pile
Lorsque le symbole «» (triangle inversé) s'affiche, la pile est 
déchargée et doit être changée. Pour effectuer son remplacement, 
enlever le couvercle du logement de la pile 3 du thermomètre. 
Insérer la nouvelle pile en veillant à bien orienter la borne positive (+) 
vers le haut. S'assurer d'utiliser une pile du même type. Les piles 
appropriées peuvent être achetées chez tout revendeur.
Caractéristiques techniques

Cet appareil est conforme aux exigences de la directive relative aux 
appareils médicaux 93/42/EEC.
Sous réserve de modifications techniques.
Garantie
Nous vous accordons une garantie à vie à compter de la date d'achat. 
Aucun dommage occasionné par une mauvaise manipulation n'est 
couvert par la garantie. La pile et l'emballage sont également exclus de la 
garantie. Ainsi que tout autre sinistre. Toujours joindre la preuve d'achat 
à toute déclaration de sinistre. Veuillez emballer correctement l'instrument 
défectueux et adresser le paquet affranchi au tarif en vigueur à Microlife.

1 Bouton ON/OFF (marche/arrêt)
2 Écran
3 Couvercle du logement de la pile
4 Embout thermosensible

A conserver dans un endroit sec

Type: Thermomètre à maxima
Etendue de 
mesure:

32.0 °C à 43.9 °C
Un «L» s'affiche pour les températures inférieures à 32.0 °C
Un «H» s'affiche pour les températures supérieures à 43.9 °C

Précision:  ± 0.1 °C entre 34 °C et 42 °C
Conditions 
d’utilisation: 10 - 40 °C; 15-95% d'humidité relative maximum
Conditions de 
stockage: -25 - +60 °C; 15-95% d'humidité relative maximum
Pile: 1.5/1.55 V; LR41
Durée de vie 
des piles: env. 4500 mesures (avec une pile neuve)
Classe IP: IP21
Référence aux 
normes:

EN 12470-3, thermomètres médicaux;
ASTM E1112; IEC 60601-1; IEC 60601-1-2 (EMC); IEC 60601-1-11

Espérance de 
fonctionnement: 5 ans ou 10000 mesures
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Beschreibung des Thermometers

Sicherheitshinweise
• Dieses Instrument ist ausschliesslich zur Messung der Körpertempe-

ratur bestimmt!
• Die Mindestmessdauer ist ausnahmslos bis zum Signalton einzuhalten!
• Sorgen Sie dafür, dass Kinder das Gerät nicht unbeaufsichtigt 

benutzen; einige Teile sind so klein, dass sie verschluckt werden 
könnten.

• Benutzen Sie das Gerät nicht in der Nähe starker elektromagneti-
scher Felder wie z.B. Mobiltelefone oder Funkanlagen. Halten Sie 
einen Mindestabstand von 3,3 m zu solchen Geräten, wenn Sie 
dieses Gerät benutzen.

• Das Instrument vor Schlägen und Stössen schützen!
• Umgebungstemperaturen über 60 °C vermeiden. Das Instrument 

NIEMALS auskochen!
• Zum Reinigen des Instruments ausschliesslich die unter Punkt «Reini-

gung und Desinfektion» angegebenen Desinfektionsmittel verwenden.
• Wir empfehlen alle 2 Jahre oder nach einer mechanischen Einwirkung 

(z. B. Stoss durch Herunterfallen) eine Genauigkeitsprüfung für das 
Instrument durchzuführen. Bitte wenden Sie sich an den Microlife-
Kundendienst, um einen Termin für die Prüfung zu vereinbaren.

� ACHTUNG: Das von diesem Gerät angezeigte Messergebnis 
ist keine Diagnose! Verlassen Sie sich nicht ausschliesslich 
auf das Messergebnis.
Batterien und elektronische Geräte dürfen nicht in den Haus-
müll, sondern müssen entsprechend den örtlichen 
Vorschriften entsorgt werden. 

Vor Verwendung Bedienungsanleitung genau studieren.

Anwendungsteil des Typs BF

Inbetriebnahme des Thermometers
Zum Einschalten des Thermometers die Ein-/Aus-Taste 1 drücken; 
ein kurzer Signalton signalisiert «Thermometer EIN». Ein Display-Test 
wird durchgeführt. Alle Segmente sollten angezeigt werden.
Anschliessend erscheint bei einer Umgebungstemperatur von weniger 
als 32 °C ein «L» sowie ein blinkendes «°C» im Display 2. Das Ther-
mometer ist jetzt bereit zur Messung.
Funktionstest
Nach jedem Einschalten des Thermometers wird automatisch ein 
Funktionstest durchgeführt. Bei einer Fehlfunktion (ungenaue 
Messung) erscheint «ERR» im Display, und es kann keine weitere 
Messung ausgeführt werden. In diesem Fall muss das Thermometer 
ausgetauscht werden.
Bedienung
Wählen Sie die bevorzugte Messart. Während der Messung wird die 
aktuelle Temperatur laufend angezeigt und das «°C»-Zeichen blinkt. 
Wenn der Signalton 10-mal ertönt und das «°C» nicht mehr blinkt, ist 
der Temperaturanstieg kleiner als 0,1 °C in 16 Sekunden und somit ist 
das Thermometer bereit zum Ablesen.
Zur Verlängerung der Batterielebensdauer das Thermometer durch 
kurzes Drücken der Ein-/Aus-Taste 1 ausschalten. Ansonsten 
schaltet sich das Thermometer nach ca.10 Minuten aus.
Messwertspeicher
Wenn beim Einschalten des Thermometers die Ein-/Aus-Taste 1 für 
mehr als 3 Sekunden gehalten wird, erscheint der bei der letzten 
Messung automatisch gespeicherte Temperatur-Höchstwert. Gleich-
zeitig erscheint im Display ein «M» für Memory. 2 Sekunden nachdem 
die Taste wieder losgelassen wird, erlischt der Temperaturwert und 
das Thermometer ist bereit für eine neue Messung. 
Messarten / Normale Körpertemperatur
 In der Mundhöhle (oral) / 35,5 - 37,5 °C

Das Thermometer in eine der beiden Taschen unter der Zunge, links 
oder rechts an der Zungenwurzel, einführen. Der Mess-Sensor 4 
muss einen guten Gewebekontakt haben. Den Mund schliessen und 
ruhig durch die Nase atmen; so wird das Messergebnis nicht durch 
die Atemluft beeinflusst.
Mindestmesszeit: 1 Minute!

 Im After (rektal) / 36,6 - 38,0 °C
Dies ist die sicherste Messmethode. Sie eignet sich besonders für 
Säuglinge und Kleinkinder. Der Mess-Sensor 4 des Thermometers 
wird vorsichtig 2-3 cm weit in den After eingeführt.
Mindestmesszeit: 1 Minute!

 Unter dem Arm (axillar) / 34,7 - 37,3 °C
Microlife empfiehlt Ihnen, die Temperatur oral oder rektal zu messen, 
um zuverlässigere Messergebnisse zu erhalten. Eine Mindestmess-
zeit von 3-5 Minuten wird unabhängig des Signaltons empfohlen.

Reinigung und Desinfektion
Verwenden Sie ein Alkoholtupfer oder ein mit Alkohol (70 % Isopro-
panol) befeuchtetes Baumwolltuch, um das Thermometer zu reinigen. 
Wischen Sie nicht über das Display, Isopropanol kann zur Trübung 
des Sichtfensters führen.
Bitte nicht in Flüssigkeiten eintauchen!
Batteriewechsel
Sobald im Display das Symbol «» (umgedrehtes Dreieck) erscheint, 
ist die Batterie erschöpft und ein Batteriewechsel ist fällig. Die Abde-
ckung des Batteriefachs 3 abziehen, um die Thermometerbatterie 
auszutauschen. Eine neue Batterie mit dem Zeichen + nach oben in das 
Batteriefach einlegen. Achten Sie darauf, dass der gleiche Batterietyp 
verwendet wird. Batterien erhalten Sie in jedem Elektrofachgeschäft.
Technische Daten

Dieses Gerät entspricht den Anforderungen der Richtlinie für Medizi-
nische Geräte 93/42/EWG.
Technische Änderungen vorbehalten.
Garantie
Wir gewähren Ihnen eine lebenslange Garantie ab Kaufdatum. 
Schäden, die aus unsachgemässer Behandlung entstanden sind, 
werden von der Garantieleistung nicht erfasst. Die Batterie ist von der 
Garantie ebenso ausgeschlossen, wie die Verpackung. Weiterge-
hende Ansprüche, insbesondere Schadenersatzansprüche, sind 
ausgeschlossen. Die Garantie muss mit dem Kaufbeleg geltend 
gemacht werden. Bitte senden Sie das defekte Instrument gut 
verpackt und ausreichend frankiert an den Microlife-Vertreter.

1 Ein-/Aus-Taste
2 Display
3 Batteriefachabdeckung
4 Mess-Sensor

Vor Nässe schützen

Typ: Maximum-Thermometer
Messbereich: 32,0 °C bis 43,9 °C

Temp. < 32,0 °C: Display «L» für low (zu tief)
Temp. > 43,9 °C: Display «H» für high (zu hoch)

Messgenauigkeit: ± 0,1 °C zwischen 34 °C und 42 °C 
Betriebsbedingungen: 10 - 40 °C; 15-95 % relative maximale Luftfeuchtigkeit
Aufbewahrungs-
bedingungen: -25 - +60 °C; 15-95 % relative maximale Luftfeuchtigkeit
Batterie: 1,5/1,55 V; LR41
Batterie-Lebensdauer: ca. 4500 Messungen (mit neuer Batterie)
IP Klasse: IP21
Verweis auf Normen: EN 12470-3, klinische Thermometer;

ASTM E1112; IEC 60601-1; IEC 60601-1-2 (EMC); 
IEC 60601-1-11

Durchschnittliche 
Lebensdauer: 5 Jahre oder 10000 Messungen

DE Descrição do termómetro

Instruções de segurança importantes 
• O instrumento deve ser utilizado apenas para medir a temperatura 

corporal! 
• É necessário respeitar sempre o tempo de medição mínimo até o 

sinal sonoro ser emitido! 
• Certifique-se de que não deixa o dispositivo ao alcance das crianças; 

algumas peças são muito pequenas e podem ser engolidas.
• Não utilize o dispositivo na proximidade de campos electromagné-

ticos fortes, tais como, telemóveis ou instalações radiofónicas. 
Manter uma distância mínima de 3,3 m a partir dos dispositivos 
mencionados quando se utiliza este dispositivo.

• Proteja o instrumento contra impactos e quedas! 
• Evite temperaturas ambientes superiores a 60 °C. NUNCA ferva o

instrumento! 
• Utilize apenas desinfetantes comerciais listados na secção 

«Limpeza e desinfeção» para limpar o instrumento. 
• É recomendada a realização de testes ao instrumento, de dois em 

dois anos, para manutenção dos níveis de precisão ou após impacto 
mecânico (por ex. queda). Contacte o Serviço de Assistência da 
Microlife para providenciar o teste. 

� AVISO: O resultado da medição fornecido por este dispositivo 
não é um diagnóstico! Não confie apenas no resultado da 
medição. 
As pilhas e dispositivos eletrónicos têm de ser eliminados 
em conformidade com os regulamentos locais aplicáveis, 
uma vez que não são considerados resíduos domésticos. 

Leia atentamente este manual de instruções antes de utilizar 
o dispositivo.

Peça aplicada tipo BF

Ligar o termómetro 
Para ligar o termómetro, pressione o botão ON/OFF 1; um breve 
sinal sonoro indica que «o termómetro está ligado (ON)». É efetuado 
um teste ao visor. Deverão visualizar-se todos os ícones.
Em seguida, a uma temperatura ambiente inferior a 32 °C, são apre-
sentados os símbolos «L» e «°C» a piscar no mostrador 2. O termó-
metro pode agora ser utilizado. 
Teste de funcionamento 
O funcionamento correto do termómetro é testado automaticamente 
sempre que o instrumento é ligado. Se for detetada qualquer 
anomalia (medição incorreta), o visor indicará a informação «ERR», 
ficando impossibilitada a medição. Caso esta situação se verifique, é 
necessário substituir o termómetro. 
Utilização do termómetro
Escolha o local de medição preferido. Ao efectuar uma medição, a 
temperatura atual é visualizada constantemente e o símbolo «°C» é 
apresentado a piscar. Se ouvir o sinal sonoro 10 vezes e o símbolo 
«°C» deixar de piscar, significa que o aumento de temperatura regis-
tado é inferior a 0,1 °C em 16 segundos e que já é possível efectuar 
a leitura do termómetro. 
Para prolongar a duração da pilha, desligue o termómetro pressio-
nando por breves instantes o botão ON/OFF 1. Caso contrário, o 
termómetro desliga-se automaticamente decorridos 10 minutos. 
Memorização dos valores medidos 
Se mantiver o botão ON/OFF 1 pressionado durante mais de 
3 segundos, quando ligar o termómetro, será apresentada a tempera-
tura máxima memorizada automaticamente durante a última medição. 
Simultaneamente, será apresentado o símbolo «M», correspondente 
a memória, no mostrador. Cerca de 2 segundos após deixar de pres-
sionar o botão, o valor da temperatura apaga-se e o termómetro fica 
pronto a efectuar uma nova medição. 
Métodos de medição / Temperatura corporal normal
 Na boca (oral) / 35,5 - 37,5 °C

Coloque o termómetro num dos lados sob a língua, à esquerda ou 
à direita do freio da língua. O sensor de medição 4 tem de estar em
contacto com a mucosa. Feche a boca e respire normalmente pelo 
nariz para evitar que a medição seja influenciada pela inspiração/
expiração. 
Tempo de medição aproximado: 1 minuto! 

 No ânus (rectal) / 36,6 - 38,0 °C
Este é o método de medição mais fiável e é especialmente indicado
para bebés e crianças. Introduza cuidadosamente o sensor de 
medição 4 do termómetro 2 a 3 cm dentro do ânus. 
Tempo de medição aproximado: 1 minuto! 

 Debaixo do braço (axilar) / 34,7 - 37,3 °C
Para obter resultados mais fiáveis recomendamos que a temperatura 
seja medida nas cavidades oral ou rectal. A medição deve ser efetuada 
durante pelo menos 3-5 minutos independentemente do sinal sonoro.

Limpeza e desinfeção
Utilize um algodão ou um toalhete embebido em álcool (isopropílico a 
70%) para limpar todo o termómetro. Evite limpar o ecrã com álcool 
isopropílico para evitar o seu desvanecimento.
Não submergir o termómetro em qualquer tipo de líquido!
Substituição da pilha 
Quando o símbolo «» (triângulo invertido) for apresentado no 
mostrador a pilha está descarregada e necessita de ser substituída. 
Para substituir a pilha, retire a tampa do compartimento da pilha 3 
do termómetro. Introduza a nova pilha colocando o sinal + virado para 
cima. Certifique-se de que se trata de uma pilha do mesmo tipo. As 
pilhas podem ser adquiridas em qualquer loja de material elétrico. 
Especificações técnicas

Este dispositivo está em conformidade com as exigências da Norma 
de Dispositivos Médicos 93/42/EEC.
O fabricante reserva-se o direito de proceder a alterações técnicas.
Garantia
É concedida uma garantia vitalícia após a data de compra. Esta garantia 
não cobre quaisquer danos causados por manuseamento indevido. A 
garantia também não cobre a pilha nem a embalagem. Não serão consi-
deradas quaisquer outras reclamações relativas a danos. O pedido de 
reclamação da garantia deverá ser enviado juntamente com o recibo de 
compra. Embale corretamente o instrumento avariado e envie com os 
portes adequados para o distribuidor Microlife. 

1 Botão ON/OFF
2 Visor
3 Tampa do compartimento da pilha 
4 Sensor de medição 

Manter seco

Tipo: Termómetro de máxima
Gama de medição: 32,0 °C a 43,9 °C

Temp. < 32,0 °C: é visualizado o símbolo «L» correspon-
dente a temperatura baixa (demasiado baixa)
Temp. > 43,9 °C: é apresentado o símbolo «H» corres-
pondente a temperatura elevada (demasiado elevada)

Precisão da medição: ± 0,1 °C entre 34 °C e 42 °C 
Condições de 
funcionamento: 10 - 40 °C; 15-95 % humidade relativa máxima
Condições de 
acondicionamento: -25 - +60 °C; 15-95 % humidade relativa máxima
Pilha: 1,5/1,55 V; LR41
Duração da pilha: aprox. 4500 medições (usando uma pilha nova)
Classe IP: IP21
Normas de referência: EN 12470-3, termómetros clínicos;

ASTM E1112; IEC 60601-1; IEC 60601-1-2 (EMC); 
IEC 60601-1-11

Duração expectável 
de utilização: 5 anos ou 10000 medições

PT Beschrijving van deze thermometer

Belangrijke veiligheidsinstructies
• Het instrument mag alleen gebruikt worden voor het meten van 

lichaamstemperatuur! 
• De meettijd tot het geluidssignaal, moet zonder uitzondering minimaal

worden aangehouden! 
• Laat kinderen het apparaat alleen onder toezicht van een volwassene 

gebruiken; kleine onderdelen kunnen worden ingeslikt.
• Gebruik het apparaat niet dicht in de buurt van sterke elektromagne-

tische velden zoals mobiele telefoons of radioinstallaties. Zorg voor 
een afstand van minimaal 3,3 meter van dit soort apparaten, 
wanneer u dit apparaat in gebruik neemt.

• Bescherm het instrument tegen schokken en vallen! 
• Vermijd omgevingstemperaturen van meer dan 60 °C. Kook het

instrument NOOIT! 
• Gebruik alleen desinfecterende middelen vermeld in de paragraaf 

«Reinigen en desinfecteren».
• Wij adviseren het instrument elke twee jaar op nauwkeurigheid te 

testen of na een mechanische schok (b.v. vallen). Neem a.u.b. 
contact op met Microlife om een test te regelen. 

� WAARSCHUWING: De gemeten temperatuur met dit apparaat 
is geen diagnose! Vertrouw dus niet enkel op het gemeten 
resultaat.
Batterijen en elektronische instrumenten moeten volgens de 
plaatselijke regelgeving worden verwijderd, niet bij het huis-
houdelijke afval.

Lees alvorens dit apparaat te gebruiken de instructies 
aandachtig door.

Geleverd onderdeel type BF

De thermometer aanzetten
Om de thermometer aan te zetten drukt u de ON/OFF knop 1 in; een 
korte piep geeft aan dat de thermometer ingeschakeld is. Een weergave-
test wordt uitgevoerd. Alle functiemogelijkheden worden weergegeven.
Bij een kamertemperatuur van minder dan 32 °C, verschijnt eerst het 
symbool «L» in het display, vervolgens knippert het symbool «°C» in 
het display 2. De thermometer is nu gereed voor gebruik. 
Functietest
De werking van de thermometer wordt elke keer automatisch getest 
wanneer hij wordt aangezet. Als er een defect wordt geconstateerd 
(meting onnauwkeurig), wordt dit aangegeven door «ERR» in het 
display, en meten is dan niet meer mogelijk. In dit geval moet de ther-
mometer worden vervangen. 
Gebruik van de thermometer 
Kies de gewenste meetmethode. Tijdens het meten wordt de huidige 
temperatuur continue weergegeven en het «°C» symbool knippert. 
Klinkt er 10 keer een piepje en het «°C» knippert niet langer, dan bete-
kent dit dat de gemeten variatie in temperatuur minder is dan 0.1 °C 
in 16 seconden en dat de thermometer nu afgelezen kan worden.
Om de levensduur van de batterij te verlengen, kunt u de thermometer 
uitzetten door kort op de ON/OFF knop 1 te drukken. Anders zal de 
thermometer automatisch uitschakelen na ongeveer 10 minuten. 
Opslaan van gemeten waarden
Als de ON/OFF knop 1 langer dan 3 seconden wordt ingedrukt, wordt 
de thermometer ingeschakeld en zal de automatisch opgeslagen 
maximum temperatuur van de laatste meting worden weergegeven. 
Tegelijkertijd zal een «M» voor geheugen verschijnen op het display. 
Ongeveer 2 seconden na het loslaten van de knop verdwijnt de tempe-
ratuurwaarde en is de thermometer gereed om een meting te nemen. 
Meetmethoden / Normale lichaamstemperatuur
 In de mond (oraal) / 35.5 - 37.5 °C

Plaats de thermometer onder de tong, links of rechts naast het tong-
riempje. De tip van de thermometer moet goed contact hebben met 
het weefsel 4. Sluit de mond en adem gelijkmatig door de neus om 
te voorkomen dat de meting wordt beïnvloed door de ademhaling via 
de mond. 
Meettijd ca.: 1 minuut! 

 In de anus (rectaal) / 36.6 - 38.0 °C
Dit is de meest betrouwbare meetmethode en met name geschikt 
voor baby's en kleine kinderen. Breng de meetsensor van de ther-
mometer 4 voorzichtig 2 tot 3cm in de anaalopening. 
Meettijd ca.: 1 minuut!

 Onder de oksel (auxillair) / 34.7 - 37.3 °C
Om meer betrouwbare resultaten te verkrijgen raden wij aan om 
oraal of anaal te meten. Wij adviseren een minimum meettijd van 
3-5 minuten in acht te nemen ongeacht het piepsignaal.

Reinigen en desinfecteren
Gebruik een wattenstaafje of een watje dat in alcohol is gedrenkt (70% 
isopropyl) om de thermometer te reinigen. Voorkom dat het display in 
aanraking komt met Isopropyl alcohol, het display kan hierdoor dof uitslaan.
Dompel dit instrument nooit in water!
Batterijvervanging 
Wanneer het symbool «» verschijnt op het display, is de batterij 
leeg en moet deze worden vervangen. Om de batterij te vervangen 
moet het dekseltje van het batterijvakje worden verwijderd 3. Plaats 
een nieuwe batterij met de + aan de bovenzijde. Zorg ervoor dat u een 
batterij van hetzelfde type bij de hand heeft. Batterijen kunnen in bijna 
alle electronicawinkels worden gekocht. 
Technische specificaties

Dit apparaat komt overeen met de normen van de richtlijn medische 
hulpmiddelen 93/42/EEC.
Technische wijzigingen voorbehouden.
Garantie
Wij geven u een levenslange garantie na aankoopdatum. Enige 
schade veroorzaakt door onjuiste hantering zal niet door de garantie 
worden gedekt. De batterij en verpakking vallen ook buiten de 
garantie. Alle andere aanspraak op schade wordt uitgesloten. Een 
aanspraak op garantie moet met de aankoopbon worden ingediend. 
Verpak uw defecte instrument op een goede manier en stuur het met 
voldoende frankering naar de Microlife distributeur. 

1 AAN/UIT knop
2 Display
3 Deksel batterijcompartiment
4 Meetsensor

Droog houden

Type: Maximum thermometer
Meetbereik: 32.0 °C tot 43.9 °C

Temp. < 32.0 °C: display «L» voor laag (te laag)
Temp. > 43.9 °C: display «H» voor hoog (te hoog)

Meetnauwkeurigheid: ± 0.1 °C tussen 34 °C en 42 °C
Werkingscondities: 10 - 40 °C; 15-95 % maximale relatieve vochtigheid
Bewaarcondities: -25 - +60 °C; 15-95 % maximale relatieve vochtigheid
Batterij: 1.5/1.55 V; LR41
Levensduur batterij: ongeveer 4500 metingen (met een nieuwe batterij)
IP Klasse: IP21
Verwijzing naar normen: EN 12470-3, klinische thermometers;

ASTM E1112; IEC 60601-1; IEC 60601-1-2 (EMC); 
IEC 60601-1-11

Verwachte levensduur: 5 jaar of 10000 metingen
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Descrierea acestui termometru

Instrucġiuni de siguranġĄ importante
• Acest instrument poate fi utilizat numai pentru măsurarea tempera-

turii corpului!
• Durata minimă de măsurare până când se aude bip-ul trebuie 

respectată fără excepĠie!
• AveĠi grijă să nu lăsaĠi instrumentul nesupravegheat la îndemâna 

copiilor; unele părĠi componente sunt suficient de mici pentru a putea 
fi înghiĠite.

• Nu utilizaĠi instrumentul în apropierea câmpurilor electromagnetice 
puternice, cum ar fi telefoane mobile sau instalaĠii radio. PăstraĠi
distanĠa minimă de 3,3 m de la aceste dispozitive cînd folosiĠi instru-
mentul.

• ProtejaĠi instrumentul împotriva lovirii úi căderii!
• EvitaĠi temperaturile ambiante mai mari de 60 °C. NICIODATĂ NU 

fierbeĠi instrumentul!
• UtilizaĠi numai dezinfectanĠii comerciali enumeraĠi în secĠiunea 

«CurăĠarea úi dezinfectarea» pentru a curăĠa instrumentul.
• Noi recomandăm verificarea preciziei acestui instrument la fiecare doi 

ani sau după un impact mecanic (de exemplu după o eventuală cădere). 
Vă rugăm contactaĠi Service-ul Microlife pentru a aranja verificarea.

� ATENʕIE: Rezultatul obĠinut în urma măsurării cu acest 
dispozitiv nu este un diagnostic! Nu vă bazaʕi doar pe rezul-
tatul măsurătorii.
Bateriile úi instrumentele electronice trebuie salubrizate în 
concordanĠă cu reglementările locale în vigoare, úi nu 
împreună cu deúeurile menajere.

CitiĠi instrucĠiunile cu atenĠie înainte de a utiliza acest aparat.

Partea aplicată - de tip BF

Pornirea termometrului
Pentru a porni termometrul, apăsaĠi butonul Pornit/Oprit 1; un bip scurt 
semnalizează faptul că «termometrul este pornit». Se efectuează un test 
al afiúajului. Toate elementele trebuie să fie afiúate.
Apoi în cazul unei temperaturi ambiante mai mici de 32 °C, apare un 
«L» úi un «°C» clipind pe afiúaj 2. În acest moment termometrul este 
gata de utilizare.
Testarea funcġionĄrii
FuncĠionarea corectă a termometrului este testată automat la fiecare 
pornire a acestuia. În cazul în care este detectată o funcĠionare neco-
respunzătoare (lipsă de precizie a măsurătorii), acest lucru este 
indicat prin apariĠia «ERR» pe afiúaj, úi efectuarea unei măsurători 
devine imposibilă. În această situaĠie, termometrul trebuie înlocuit.
Utilizarea termometrului
Alege metoda preferată de măsurare. Când se efectuează o măsurătoare, 
temperatura curentă este afiúată în mod continuu úi simbolul «°C» clipeúte. 
Dacă bip-ul se aude de 10 ori úi «°C» nu mai clipeúte, înseamnă că, creú-
terea măsurată a temperaturii este mai mică de 0,1 °C în 16 secunde úi
termometrul poate fi citit în acest moment.
Pentru a prelungi durata de viaĠă a bateriei, opriĠi termometrul prin 
apăsarea scurtă a butonului Pornit/Oprit 1. În caz contrar, termometrul 
se va opri automat după circa 10 minute.
Memorarea valorilor mĄsurate
Dacă butonul Pornit/Oprit 1 este Ġinut apăsat mai mult de 3 secunde 
la pornirea termometrului, va fi afiúată temperatura maximă memorată
automat pe durata ultimei măsurători. În acelaúi timp, un «M» de la 
memorie va apărea pe afiúaj. După circa 2 secunde de la eliberarea 
butonului, valoarea temperaturii dispare úi termometrul este gata de a 
efectua o măsurătoare.
Metode de mĄsurare / Temperatura normalĄ a corpului
 În gurĄ (oral) / 35,5 - 37,5 °C

PuneĠi termometrul în una din cele două cavităĠi de sub limbă, în 
stânga sau dreapta rădăcinii limbii. Senzorul de măsurare 4 trebuie 
să vină bine în contact cu Ġesutul. ÎnchideĠi gura úi respiraĠi uniform pe 
nas pentru a preveni influenĠarea măsurătorii de aerul inhalat/expirat. 
Durata aproximativĄ a mĄsurĄtorii: 1 minut!

 În anus (rectal) / 36,6 - 38,0 °C
Aceasta este cea mai sigură metodă de măsurare, úi este potrivită
în special pentru bebeluúi úi copii mici. IntroduceĠi cu grijă senzorul 
de măsurare 4 al termometrului 2-3 cm în orificiul anal.
Durata aproximativĄ a mĄsurĄtorii: 1 minut!

 SubsuoarĄ (axilar) / 34,7 - 37,3 °C
Pentru a obĠine rezultate mai sigure, vă recomandăm să măsuraĠi
temperatura pe cale orală sau rectală. Se recomandă ca măsurarea 
să dureze minimum 3-5 minute, fără a Ġine cont de semnalul sonor.

CurĄġarea ûi dezinfectarea
Pentru curăĠare folosiĠi un tampon din bumbac umezit cu alcool 
(isopropilic 70%). Evitaʕi ʓtergerea afiʓajului cu alcool izopropilic 
pentru a-l proteja de decolorare.
Nu scufundaġi niciodatĄ termometrul în lichid!
Înlocuirea bateriei
Când simbolul «» (triunghi inversat) apare pe afiúaj, bateria este descăr-
cată úi trebuie înlocuită. Pentru a înlocui bateria, scoateĠi capacul compar-
timentului bateriei 3 de pe termometru. IntroduceĠi noua baterie cu 
semnul + deasupra. VerificaĠi dacă aveĠi pentru schimb o baterie de acelaúi
tip. Bateriile pot fi cumpărate de la orice magazin de produse electrice.
Specificaġii tehnice

Acest dispozitiv îndeplineúte cerinĠele Directivei 93/42/CEE privind 
dispozitivele medicale.
Ne rezervăm dreptul de a efectua modificări tehnice.
Garanġia
Noi vă asigurăm garanĠia pe toată durata de funcĠionare de la data 
achiziĠionării. Orice fel de daună cauzată de utilizarea necorespunză-
toare nu va fi acoperită de garanĠie. Bateria úi ambalajul sunt de 
asemenea excluse de la garanĠie. Toate celelalte solicitări de daune 
sunt excluse. O solicitare a garanĠiei trebuie adresată împreună cu 
chitanĠa/factura de achiziĠie. Vă rugăm ambalaĠi instrumentul defect în 
mod corespunzător úi expediaĠi-l distribuitorului Microlife achitând 
costurile respective de expediere.

1 Butonul Pornit/Oprit
2 Afiúaj
3 Capacul compartimentului pentru baterie
4 Senzor de măsurare

A se păstra la loc uscat

Tip: Termometru maximal
Domeniul de mĄsurare: 32,0 °C la 43,9 °C

Temp. < 32,0 °C: se afiúează «L» prea joasă
Temp. > 43,9 °C: se afiúează «H» prea înaltă

Precizia mĄsurĄtorii: ± 0,1 °C între 34 °C úi 42 °C
Condiʖii de funcġionare: 10 - 40 °C; 15-95 % umiditate relativă maximă
Condiġii de pĄstrare: -25 - +60 °C; 15-95 % umiditate relativă maximă

Bateria: 1,5/1,55 V; LR41
Durata de viaġĄ baterie: aprox. 4500 măsurări (utilizând o baterie nouă)
Clasa IP: IP21
Standarde de referinġĄ: EN 12470-3, termometre clinice;

ASTM E1112; IEC 60601-1; IEC 60601-1-2 (EMC); 
IEC 60601-1-11

Durata de viaġĄ probabilĄ: 5 ani sau 10000 măsurări

RO Opis toplomera

Važna bezbednosna uputstva
• Ovaj instrument može biti korišüen iskljuþivo za merenje telesne 

temperature! 
• Bez izuzetaka se mora ispoštovati minimum vremena za merenje do 

signalnog zvuka (bip)!
• Obezbedite da deca ne koriste ovaj ureÿaj bez nadzora; pojedini 

delovi su dovoljno mali da mogu biti progutani.
• Ne koristite aparat u blizni jakih elektromagnetnih talasa, kao što su 

mobilni telefon ili radio instalacije. Održavajte minimalno rastojanje 
od 3.3 m od takvih ureÿaja, kada koristite ovaj ureÿaj.

• Zaštitite toplomer od udara i pada. 
• Izbegavajte ambijentalne temperature iznad 60 °C. NEMOJTE 

stavljati instrument u kljuþalu vodu!
• Koristiti samo komercijalne dezinficijense navedene u odeljku 

«ýišüenje i dezinfekcija» da biste oþistili toplomer.
• Preporuþujemo da svake dve godine ili nakon mehaniþkog udara 

(npr. u sluþaju pada) testirate da li toplomer obavlja taþno merenje. 
Molim Vas kontaktirajte Microlife-Servis da biste ugovorili ovo 
testiranje. 

� UPOZORENJE: Rezultat merenja ovim ureÿajem nije 
dijagnoza! Nemojte se oslanjati samo na rezultat merenja.
Baterije i elektriþni aparati moraju biti uklonjeni u skladu sa 
lokalnim važeüim pravilima, ne sa otpadom iz domaüinstva.

Pre upotrebe pažljivo proþitajte uputsvo.

Tip BF

Ukljuÿivanje toplomera 
Da ukljuþite toplomer pritisnite dugme ON/OFF (ukljuþi/iskljuþi) 1;
kratak signalni zvuk (bip) signalizira «toplomer je ukljuþen». Obaviüe
se test na displeju. Svi elementi moraju biti prikazani.
Na ambijentalnoj temperature ispod 32 °C, na ekranu 2 üe se pojaviti 
«L» i trepüuüe «°C». Sada je toplomer spreman za upotrebu.
Testiranje rada 
Pravilan rad toplomera se automatski testira svaki put kada se 
toplomer ukljuþi. Ukoliko je detektovan nepravilan rad (netaþnost 
merenja), ovo üe biti naznaþeno na displeju kao «ERR» i neüe biti 
moguüe obaviti merenje. U ovakvom sluþaju toplomer mora biti 
zamenjen. 
Upotreba toplomera 
Odaberite metod merenja koji preferirate. Pri merenju temperature 
trenutna temperatura se kontinuirano prikazuje i simobol «°C» trepüe.
Kada se signalni ton oglasi (bip-bip-bip, 10 puta) i «°C» više ne treperi, 
to znaþi da se izmerena temperatura sada poveüava za manje od 
0,1 °C na svakih 16 sekundi i da je toplomer spreman za oþitavanje.
Da biste produžili trajanje baterija iskljuþite toplomer tako što üete 
kratko pritisnuti dugme ON/OFF (ukljuþi/iskljuþi) 1. U suprotnom 
toplomer üe se automatski iskljuþiti nakon otprilike 10 minuta. 
þuvanje izmerenih vrednosti 
Ukoliko, kada ukljuþite toplomer, pritisnete i držite dugme ON/OFF 
(ukljuþi/iskljuþi) 1 više od 3 sekunde, automatski üe se pojaviti 
maksimalna izmerena temperatura zapamüena tokom prethodnog 
merenja. U isto vreme na displeju üe se pojaviti znak «M» za 
memoriju. Oko 2 sekunde nakon što pustite dugme temperaturna 
vrednost üe nestati i toplomer je spreman za merenje. 
Metode merenja / Normalna telesna temperatura
 Putem usta (oralno) / 35,5 - 37,5 °C

Pozicionirajte toplomer u jedan od džepova ispod jezika, levo ili 
desno od korena jezika. Senzor za merenje 4 mora imati dobar 
kontakt sa tkivom. Zatvorite usta i dišite ravnomerno kroz nos kako 
biste spreþili uticaj udahnutog/izdahnutog vazduha na merenje. 
Približno vreme merenja: 1 minut!

 Putem anusa (rektalno) / 36,6 - 38,0 °C
Ovo je najpouzdanija metoda merenja i naroþito je pogodna za 
merenje temperature kod beba i male dece. Pažljivo unesite senzor 
za merenje 4 2 do 3 cm u analni otvor. 
Približno vreme merenja: 1 minut!

 Putem pazuha / 34,7 - 37,3 °C
Da biste dobili pouzdanije  rezultate  merenja preporuþujemo 
merenje temperature oralno ili rektalno. Minimalno preporuþeno 
vreme merenje je 3-5 minuta, bez obzira na zvuþni signal.

þišýenje i dezinfekcija 
Za þišüenje i dezinfekciju futrole toplomera i sonde za merenje 
koristite pamuþnu krpu umoþenu u alkohol (70% Izopropil). 
Izbegavajte brisanje ekrana izopropil alkoholom kako ne bi izbledeo.
Molimo Vas da nikada ne uranjate toplomer u teÿnosti!
Zamena baterije
Kada se u donjem desnom uglu displeja pojavi simbol «» (obrnuti 
trougao), baterija je istrošena i potrebno ju je zameniti. Kako biste 
zamenili baterije, skinite poklopac sa odeljka za baterije 3 na 
toplomeru. Zamenite istrošenu bateriju stavljajuüi + ka gore. Proverite 
da li su Vam odgovarajuüe  batrije pri ruci. Baterije se mogu kupiti u 
bilo kojoj radnji za prodaju elektriþnih ureÿaja.
Tehniÿke specifikacije

Ovaj aparat usklaÿen je sa zahtevima Direktive 93/42/EEC za 
medicinska sredstva.
Zadržano pravo na tehniþke izmene.
Garancija
Dajemo Vam doživotnu garanciju od datuma kupovine. Garancija 
neüe obuhvatiti bilo kakva ošteüenja prozrokovana nepravilnim 
rukovanjem. Baterije i pakovanje su iskljuþeni iz garancije. Sve druge 
reklamacije na ošteüenje su iskljuþene. Reklamacije koje se odnose 
na garanciju moraju biti predate sa priloženim raþunom za toplomer. 
Molimo Vas da dobro upakujete Vaš toplomer koji ne radi pravilno i 
pošaljete ga sa plaüenom poštarinom distributeru kompanije Microlife.

1 Dugme ON/OFF (ukljuþi/iskljuþi)
2 Ekran
3 Poklopac za odeljak sa baterijama
4 Senzor za merenje

ýuvati na suvom

Vrsta: Maksimalni toplomer 
Raspon merenja: 32 °C do 43,9 °C

Temp. < 32 °C: prikazuje «L» za niske (suviše niske)
Temp. > 43,9 °C: prikazuje «H» za visoke (suviše visoke)

Taÿnost merenja: ± 0,1 °C izmeÿu 34 °C i 42 °C
Radni uslovi: 10 - 40 °C; od 15-95 % maksimalne relativne vlažnosti
Uslovi ÿuvanja: -25 - +60 °C; od 15-95 % maksimalne relativne vlažnosti

Baterija: 1,5/1,55 V; LR41 
Vek trajanja baterija: približno 4500 merenja (kada koristite novu bateriju)
IP Klasa: IP21
Referentni standardi: EN 12470-3, kliniþki toplomeri; 

ASTM E1112; IEC 60601-1; IEC 60601-1-2 (EMC); 
IEC 60601-1-11

Oÿekivani vek 
trajanja: 5 godina ili 10000 merenja

SR

ɉɪɣɬɛɨɣɠ ɭɠɫɧɩɧɠɭɫɛ

Ƚɛɡɨɶɠ ɮɥɛɢɛɨɣɺ ɪɩ ɜɠɢɩɪɛɬɨɩɬɭɣ
• ɉɪɢɛɨɪ ɦɨɠɧɨ ɢɫɩɨɥɶɡɨɜɚɬɶ ɬɨɥɶɤɨ ɞɥɹ ɢɡɦɟɪɟɧɢɹ ɬɟɦɩɟɪɚɬɭɪɵ

ɬɟɥɚ!
• Ɇɢɧɢɦɚɥɶɧɨɟ ɜɪɟɦɹ ɢɡɦɟɪɟɧɢɹ ɞɨ ɩɨɹɜɥɟɧɢɹ ɡɜɭɤɨɜɨɝɨ

ɫɢɝɧɚɥɚ ɨɛɹɡɚɬɟɥɶɧɨ ɞɨɥɠɧɨ ɫɨɛɥɸɞɚɬɶɫɹ!
• ɉɨɡɚɛɨɬɶɬɟɫɶ ɨ ɬɨɦ, ɱɬɨɛɵ ɞɟɬɢ ɧɟ ɦɨɝɥɢ ɢɫɩɨɥɶɡɨɜɚɬɶ ɩɪɢɛɨɪ

ɛɟɡ ɩɪɢɫɦɨɬɪɚ, ɩɨɫɤɨɥɶɤɭ ɧɟɤɨɬɨɪɵɟ ɟɝɨ ɦɟɥɤɢɟ ɱɚɫɬɢ ɦɨɝɭɬ
ɛɵɬɶ ɩɪɨɝɥɨɱɟɧɵ.

• ɇɟ ɢɫɩɨɥɶɡɭɣɬɟ ɩɪɢɛɨɪ ɜɛɥɢɡɢ ɫɢɥɶɧɵɯ ɷɥɟɤɬɪɨɦɚɝɧɢɬɧɵɯ
ɩɨɥɟɣ, ɧɚɩɪɢɦɟɪ ɪɹɞɨɦ ɫ ɦɨɛɢɥɶɧɵɦɢ ɬɟɥɟɮɨɧɚɦɢ ɢɥɢ ɪɚɞɢɨ-
ɫɬɚɧɰɢɹɦɢ. ȼɨ ɜɪɟɦɹ ɢɫɩɨɥɶɡɨɜɚɧɢɹ ɩɪɢɛɨɪɚ ɫɨɯɪɚɧɹɣɬɟ ɦɢɧɢ-
ɦɚɥɶɧɨɟ ɪɚɫɫɬɨɹɧɢɟ 3,3 ɦ ɨɬ ɬɚɤɢɯ ɩɪɢɛɨɪɨɜ.

• Ɉɛɟɪɟɝɚɣɬɟ ɩɪɢɛɨɪ ɨɬ ɭɞɚɪɨɜ ɢ ɩɚɞɟɧɢɣ!
• ɉɪɢ ɯɪɚɧɟɧɢɢ ɢ ɢɫɩɨɥɶɡɨɜɚɧɢɢ ɩɪɢɛɨɪɚ ɬɟɦɩɟɪɚɬɭɪɚ ɨɤɪɭɠɚɸɳɟɣ

ɫɪɟɞɵ ɧɟ ɞɨɥɠɧɚ ɩɪɟɜɵɲɚɬɶ 60 °ɋ. ɇɂɄɈȽȾȺ ɧɟ ɩɨɞɜɟɪɝɚɣɬɟ
ɩɪɢɛɨɪ ɤɢɩɹɱɟɧɢɸ!

• Ⱦɥɹ ɨɱɢɫɬɤɢ ɩɪɢɛɨɪɚ ɢɫɩɨɥɶɡɭɣɬɟ ɬɨɥɶɤɨ ɢɦɟɸɳɢɟɫɹ ɜ ɩɪɨɞɚɠɟ
ɞɟɡɢɧɮɢɰɢɪɭɸɳɢɟ ɫɪɟɞɫɬɜɚ, ɩɟɪɟɱɢɫɥɟɧɧɵɟ ɜ ɪɚɡɞɟɥɟ
«Ɉɱɢɫɬɤɚ ɢ ɞɟɡɢɧɮɟɤɰɢɹ». 

• Ɇɵ ɪɟɤɨɦɟɧɞɭɟɦ ɩɪɨɜɟɪɹɬɶ ɬɨɱɧɨɫɬɶ ɩɪɢɛɨɪɚ ɤɚɠɞɵɟ ɞɜɚ ɝɨɞɚ ɥɢɛɨ
ɩɨɫɥɟ ɦɟɯɚɧɢɱɟɫɤɨɝɨ ɭɞɚɪɚ (ɧɚɩɪɢɦɟɪ, ɩɚɞɟɧɢɹ). Ⱦɥɹ ɩɪɨɜɟɪɤɢ
ɩɪɢɛɨɪɚ, ɩɨɠɚɥɭɣɫɬɚ, ɨɛɪɚɬɢɬɟɫɶ ɜ ɫɟɪɜɢɫɧɭɸ ɫɥɭɠɛɭ Microlife.

� ȽɈɃɇȻɈɃɀ: Ɋɟɡɭɥɶɬɚɬ ɢɡɦɟɪɟɧɢɹ, ɫɞɟɥɚɧɧɵɣ ɷɬɢɦ
ɩɪɢɛɨɪɨɦ ɧɟ ɹɜɥɹɟɬɫɹ ɞɢɚɝɧɨɡɨɦ! ɇɟ ɬɨɥɶɤɨ ɩɨɥɚɝɚɣɬɟɫɶ
ɧɚ ɪɟɡɭɥɶɬɚɬ ɢɡɦɟɪɟɧɢɹ.
Ȼɚɬɚɪɟɢ ɢ ɷɥɟɤɬɪɨɧɧɵɟ ɩɪɢɛɨɪɵ ɫɥɟɞɭɟɬ ɭɬɢɥɢɡɢɪɨɜɚɬɶ
ɜ ɫɨɨɬɜɟɬɫɬɜɢɢ ɫ ɩɪɢɧɹɬɵɦɢ ɧɨɪɦɚɦɢ ɢ ɧɟ ɜɵɛɪɚɫɵɜɚɬɶ
ɜɦɟɫɬɟ ɫ ɛɵɬɨɜɵɦɢ ɨɬɯɨɞɚɦɢ.
ɉɟɪɟɞ ɢɫɩɨɥɶɡɨɜɚɧɢɟɦ ɩɪɢɛɨɪɚ ɜɧɢɦɚɬɟɥɶɧɨ ɩɪɨɱɬɢɬɟ
ɞɚɧɧɨɟ ɪɭɤɨɜɨɞɫɬɜɨ.

ɂɡɞɟɥɢɟ ɬɢɩɚ BF

Ƚɥɦɹɲɠɨɣɠ ɭɠɫɧɩɧɠɭɫɛ
Ⱦɥɹ ɜɤɥɸɱɟɧɢɹ ɬɟɪɦɨɦɟɬɪɚ ɧɚɠɦɢɬɟ ɤɧɨɩɤɭ ȼɄɅ/ȼɕɄɅ 1;
ɤɨɪɨɬɤɢɣ ɡɜɭɤɨɜɨɣ ɫɢɝɧɚɥ ɢɧɮɨɪɦɢɪɭɟɬ ɨ ɜɤɥɸɱɟɧɢɢ ɬɟɪɦɨɦɟɬɪɚ.
ɉɪɨɢɡɜɨɞɢɬɫɹ ɬɟɫɬ ɞɢɫɩɥɟɹ. ɇɚ ɞɢɫɩɥɟɟ ɩɨɹɜɥɹɟɬɫɹ ɧɚɛɨɪ
ɫɢɦɜɨɥɨɜ, ɩɨɞɬɜɟɪɠɞɚɸɳɢɯ ɢɫɩɪɚɜɧɨɫɬɶ ɩɪɢɛɨɪɚ.
Ɂɚɬɟɦ, ɩɪɢ ɬɟɦɩɟɪɚɬɭɪɟ ɨɤɪɭɠɚɸɳɟɣ ɫɪɟɞɵ ɦɟɧɟɟ 32 °C, ɧɚ
ɞɢɫɩɥɟɟ 2 ɩɨɹɜɥɹɸɬɫɹ ɫɢɦɜɨɥ «L» ɢ ɦɢɝɚɸɳɢɣ ɫɢɦɜɨɥ «°C». 
Ɍɟɪɦɨɦɟɬɪ ɝɨɬɨɜ ɤ ɪɚɛɨɬɟ.
ɏɮɨɥɱɣɩɨɛɦɷɨɛɺ ɪɫɩɝɠɫɥɛ
ɉɪɚɜɢɥɶɧɨɫɬɶ ɪɚɛɨɬɵ ɬɟɪɦɨɦɟɬɪɚ ɩɪɨɜɟɪɹɟɬɫɹ ɚɜɬɨɦɚɬɢɱɟɫɤɢ ɩɪɢ
ɤɚɠɞɨɦ ɜɤɥɸɱɟɧɢɢ. ɉɪɢ ɨɛɧɚɪɭɠɟɧɢɢ ɨɲɢɛɨɤ (ɧɟɬɨɱɧɨɫɬɶ ɢɡɦɟɪɟɧɢɹ)
ɧɚ ɞɢɫɩɥɟɣ ɜɵɜɨɞɢɬɫɹ ɫɨɨɛɳɟɧɢɟ «ERR», ɢ ɢɡɦɟɪɟɧɢɟ ɫɬɚɧɨɜɢɬɫɹ
ɧɟɜɨɡɦɨɠɧɵɦ. ȼ ɷɬɨɦ ɫɥɭɱɚɟ ɬɟɪɦɨɦɟɬɪ ɧɟɨɛɯɨɞɢɦɨ ɡɚɦɟɧɢɬɶ.
Ƀɬɪɩɦɷɢɩɝɛɨɣɠ ɭɠɫɧɩɧɠɭɫɛ
Bɵɛɟɪɢɬɟ ɩɪɟɞɩɨɱɬɢɬɟɥɶɧɵɣ ɦɟɬɨɞ ɢɡɦɟɪɟɧɢɹ. ȼɨ ɜɪɟɦɹ ɢɡɦɟɪɟɧɢɹ
ɧɚ ɞɢɫɩɥɟɟ ɧɟɩɪɟɪɵɜɧɨ ɨɬɨɛɪɚɠɚɟɬɫɹ ɬɟɤɭɳɚɹ ɬɟɦɩɟɪɚɬɭɪɚ, ɫɢɦɜɨɥ
«°C» ɦɢɝɚɟɬ. ɂɡɦɟɪɟɧɢɟ ɩɪɟɤɪɚɳɚɟɬɫɹ, ɤɨɝɞɚ ɭɜɟɥɢɱɟɧɢɟ ɬɟɦɩɟɪɚ-
ɬɭɪɵ ɫɨɫɬɚɜɥɹɟɬ ɦɟɧɟɟ 0,1 °ɋ ɡɚ 16 ɫɟɤɭɧɞ. Ɉɤɨɧɱɚɧɢɟ ɢɡɦɟɪɟɧɢɹ
ɩɨɞɬɜɟɪɠɞɚɟɬɫɹ 10-ɤɪɚɬɧɵɦ ɡɜɭɤɨɜɵɦ ɫɢɝɧɚɥɨɦ, ɫɢɦɜɨɥ «°C»
ɩɪɟɤɪɚɳɚɟɬ ɦɢɝɚɬɶ. Ɍɟɩɟɪɶ ɩɨɤɚɡɚɧɢɹ ɬɟɪɦɨɦɟɬɪɚ ɦɨɠɧɨ ɫɱɢɬɵɜɚɬɶ.
Ⱦɥɹ ɩɪɨɞɥɟɧɢɹ ɫɪɨɤɚ ɫɥɭɠɛɵ ɛɚɬɚɪɟɢ ɜɵɤɥɸɱɚɣɬɟ ɬɟɪɦɨɦɟɬɪ
ɤɪɚɬɤɢɦ ɧɚɠɚɬɢɟɦ ɤɧɨɩɤɢ ȼɄɅ/ȼɕɄɅ 1. Ⱥɜɬɨɦɚɬɢɱɟɫɤɢ ɬɟɪɦɨɦɟɬɪ
ɜɵɤɥɸɱɚɟɬɫɹ ɩɪɢɦɟɪɧɨ ɱɟɪɟɡ 10 ɦɢɧɭɬ.
Ɍɩɰɫɛɨɠɨɣɠ ɫɠɢɮɦɷɭɛɭɩɝ ɣɢɧɠɫɠɨɣɺ
ɉɪɢ ɧɚɠɚɬɢɢ ɤɧɨɩɤɢ ȼɄɅ/ȼɕɄɅ 1 ɞɨɥɶɲɟ 3 ɫɟɤɭɧɞ ɩɪɢ ɜɤɥɸɱɟɧɢɢ
ɬɟɪɦɨɦɟɬɪɚ ɧɚ ɞɢɫɩɥɟɟ ɨɬɨɛɪɚɠɚɟɬɫɹ ɦɚɤɫɢɦɚɥɶɧɚɹ ɬɟɦɩɟɪɚɬɭɪɚ,
ɚɜɬɨɦɚɬɢɱɟɫɤɢ ɫɨɯɪɚɧɟɧɧɚɹ ɜɨ ɜɪɟɦɹ ɩɨɫɥɟɞɧɟɝɨ ɢɡɦɟɪɟɧɢɹ. ɉɪɢ
ɷɬɨɦ ɧɚ ɞɢɫɩɥɟɟ ɨɬɨɛɪɚɠɚɟɬɫɹ ɫɢɦɜɨɥ «M» (ɩɚɦɹɬɶ). ɑɟɪɟɡ
2 ɫɟɤɭɧɞɵ ɩɨɫɥɟ ɬɨɝɨ, ɤɚɤ ɤɧɨɩɤɚ ɛɵɥɚ ɨɬɩɭɳɟɧɚ, ɡɧɚɱɟɧɢɟ ɬɟɦɩɟ-
ɪɚɬɭɪɵ ɢɫɱɟɡɚɟɬ, ɢ ɬɟɪɦɨɦɟɬɪ ɝɨɬɨɜ ɤ ɧɨɜɨɦɭ ɢɡɦɟɪɟɧɢɸ.
Ɍɪɩɬɩɜɶ ɣɢɧɠɫɠɨɣɺ / Ɉɩɫɧɛɦɷɨɛɺ ɭɠɧɪɠɫɛɭɮɫɛ ɭɠɦɛ
 Ƚɩ ɫɭɮ (ɩɫɛɦɷɨɩ) / 35,5 - 37,5 °C

Ɋɚɫɩɨɥɨɠɢɬɟ ɬɟɪɦɨɦɟɬɪ ɜ ɩɨɞɴɹɡɵɱɧɨɣ ɨɛɥɚɫɬɢ, ɫɥɟɜɚ ɢɥɢ ɫɩɪɚɜɚ
ɨɬ ɤɨɪɧɹ ɹɡɵɤɚ. ɂɡɦɟɪɢɬɟɥɶɧɵɣ ɞɚɬɱɢɤ 4 ɞɨɥɠɟɧ ɧɚɯɨɞɢɬɶɫɹ ɜ
ɯɨɪɨɲɟɦ ɤɨɧɬɚɤɬɟ ɫ ɬɤɚɧɹɦɢ. Ɂɚɤɪɨɣɬɟ ɪɨɬ ɢ ɪɨɜɧɨ ɞɵɲɢɬɟ ɧɨɫɨɦ,
ɱɬɨɛɵ ɜɞɵɯɚɟɦɵɣ/ɜɵɞɵɯɚɟɦɵɣ ɜɨɡɞɭɯ ɧɟ ɜɥɢɹɥ ɧɚ ɪɟɡɭɥɶɬɚɬ
ɢɡɦɟɪɟɧɢɹ.
Ɋɫɣɜɦɣɢɣɭɠɦɷɨɩɠ ɝɫɠɧɺ ɣɢɧɠɫɠɨɣɺ: 1 ɧɣɨɮɭɛ!

 Ƚ ɢɛɟɨɠɧ ɪɫɩɰɩɟɠ (ɫɠɥɭɛɦɷɨɩ) / 36,6 - 38,0 °C
ɗɬɨ ɧɚɢɛɨɥɟɟ ɧɚɞɟɠɧɵɣ ɦɟɬɨɞ ɢɡɦɟɪɟɧɢɹ, ɨɫɨɛɟɧɧɨ ɩɨɞɯɨɞɹɳɢɣ
ɞɥɹ ɝɪɭɞɧɵɯ ɢ ɦɚɥɟɧɶɤɢɯ ɞɟɬɟɣ. Ɉɫɬɨɪɨɠɧɨ ɜɜɟɞɢɬɟ ɢɡɦɟɪɢɬɟɥɶɧɵɣ
ɞɚɬɱɢɤ 4 ɬɟɪɦɨɦɟɬɪɚ ɧɚ 2-3 ɫɚɧɬɢɦɟɬɪɚ ɜ ɚɧɚɥɶɧɨɟ ɨɬɜɟɪɫɬɢɟ.
Ɋɫɣɜɦɣɢɣɭɠɦɷɨɩɠ ɝɫɠɧɺ ɣɢɧɠɫɠɨɣɺ: 1 ɧɣɨɮɭɛ!

 Ƚ ɪɩɟɧɶɳɠɲɨɩɤ ɝɪɛɟɣɨɠ (ɛɥɬɣɦɦɺɫɨɩ) / 34,7 - 37,3 °C
Ⱦɥɹ ɩɨɥɭɱɟɧɢɹ ɛɨɥɟɟ ɧɚɞɟɠɧɵɯ ɪɟɡɭɥɶɬɚɬɨɜ ɦɵ ɪɟɤɨɦɟɧɞɭɟɦ
ɢɡɦɟɪɹɬɶ ɬɟɦɩɟɪɚɬɭɪɭ ɨɪɚɥɶɧɨ ɢɥɢ ɪɟɤɬɚɥɶɧɨ. Ɋɟɤɨɦɟɧɞɭɟɬɫɹ
ɫɨɛɥɸɞɚɬɶ ɦɢɧɢɦɚɥɶɧɨɟ ɜɪɟɦɹ ɢɡɦɟɪɟɧɢɹ 3-5 ɦɢɧɭɬ ɧɟɡɚɜɢɫɢɦɨ
ɨɬ ɡɜɭɤɨɜɨɝɨ ɫɢɝɧɚɥɚ.

ɉɲɣɬɭɥɛ ɣ ɟɠɢɣɨɯɠɥɱɣɺ
Ⱦɥɹ ɨɱɢɫɬɤɢ ɤɨɪɩɭɫɚ ɬɟɪɦɨɦɟɬɪɚ ɢ ɢɡɦɟɪɢɬɟɥɶɧɨɝɨ ɞɚɬɱɢɤa
ɢɫɩɨɥɶɡɭɣɬɟ ɬɚɦɩɨɧ ɢɥɢ ɯɥɨɩɤɨɜɭɸ ɬɤɚɧɶ, ɫɦɨɱɟɧɧɵɟ ɜ ɫɩɢɪ-
ɬɨɜɨɦ ɪɚɫɬɜɨɪɟ (70%-ɪɚɫɬɜɨɪ ɢɡɨɩɪɨɩɢɥɨɜɨɝɨ ɫɩɢɪɬɚ). ɇɟ
ɢɫɩɨɥɶɡɭɣɬɟ ɢɡɨɩɪɨɩɢɥɨɜɵɣ ɫɩɢɪɬ ɞɥɹ ɨɱɢɫɬɤɢ ɞɢɫɩɥɟɹ, ɷɬɨ
ɦɨɠɟɬ ɩɪɢɜɟɫɬɢ ɤ ɟɝɨ ɜɵɰɜɟɬɚɧɢɸ.
Ɋɩɡɛɦɮɤɬɭɛ, ɨɠ ɪɩɧɠɴɛɤɭɠ ɝ ɡɣɟɥɩɬɭɣ ɣ ɫɛɬɭɝɩɫɶ!
ɂɛɧɠɨɛ ɜɛɭɛɫɠɣ
ȿɫɥɢ ɧɚ ɞɢɫɩɥɟɟ ɩɨɹɜɥɹɟɬɫɹ ɫɢɦɜɨɥ «» («ɩɟɪɟɜɟɪɧɭɬɵɣ» ɬɪɟɭ-
ɝɨɥɶɧɢɤ), ɷɬɨ ɨɡɧɚɱɚɟɬ, ɱɬɨ ɛɚɬɚɪɟɹ ɪɚɡɪɹɠɟɧɚ ɢ ɧɭɠɞɚɟɬɫɹ ɜ
ɡɚɦɟɧɟ. ɑɬɨɛɵ ɡɚɦɟɧɢɬɶ ɛɚɬɚɪɟɸ, ɫɧɢɦɢɬɟ ɤɪɵɲɤɭ ɛɚɬɚɪɟɣɧɨɝɨ
ɨɬɫɟɤɚ 3 ɫ ɬɟɪɦɨɦɟɬɪɚ. ȼɫɬɚɜɶɬɟ ɧɨɜɭɸ ɛɚɬɚɪɟɸ ɩɨɥɨɠɢɬɟɥɶɧɵɦ
ɩɨɥɸɫɨɦ ɤɜɟɪɯɭ. ɍɛɟɞɢɬɟɫɶ, ɱɬɨ ȼɵ ɜɡɹɥɢ ɛɚɬɚɪɟɸ ɬɨɝɨ ɠɟ ɬɢɩɚ.
Ȼɚɬɚɪɟɢ ɦɨɠɧɨ ɩɪɢɨɛɪɟɫɬɢ ɜ ɥɸɛɨɦ ɦɚɝɚɡɢɧɟ ɷɥɟɤɬɪɨɬɨɜɚɪɨɜ.
ɍɠɰɨɣɲɠɬɥɣɠ ɰɛɫɛɥɭɠɫɣɬɭɣɥɣ

Ⱦɚɧɧɵɣ ɩɪɢɛɨɪ ɫɨɨɬɜɟɬɫɬɜɭɟɬ ɬɪɟɛɨɜɚɧɢɹɦ ɞɢɪɟɤɬɢɜɵ ȿɋ ɨ
ɦɟɞɢɰɢɧɫɤɨɦ ɨɛɨɪɭɞɨɜɚɧɢɢ 93/42/EEC.
ɉɪɚɜɨ ɧɚ ɜɧɟɫɟɧɢɟ ɬɟɯɧɢɱɟɫɤɢɯ ɢɡɦɟɧɟɧɢɣ ɫɨɯɪɚɧɹɟɬɫɹ.
Ⱦɛɫɛɨɭɣɺ
Ɇɵ ɩɪɟɞɨɫɬɚɜɥɹɟɦ ȼɚɦ ɩɨɠɢɡɧɟɧɧɭɸ ɝɚɪɚɧɬɢɸ ɫ ɞɚɬɵ ɩɨɤɭɩɤɢ.
Ⱦɚɧɧɚɹ ɝɚɪɚɧɬɢɹ ɧɟ ɪɚɫɩɪɨɫɬɪɚɧɹɟɬɫɹ ɧɚ ɥɸɛɵɟ ɩɨɜɪɟɠɞɟɧɢɹ,
ɜɵɡɜɚɧɧɵɟ ɧɟɩɪɚɜɢɥɶɧɵɦ ɨɛɪɚɳɟɧɢɟɦ ɫ ɩɪɢɛɨɪɨɦ. Ƚɚɪɚɧɬɢɹ ɬɚɤɠɟ
ɧɟ ɪɚɫɩɪɨɫɬɪɚɧɹɟɬɫɹ ɧɚ ɛɚɬɚɪɟɸ ɢ ɭɩɚɤɨɜɤɭ. Ʌɸɛɵɟ ɬɪɟɛɨɜɚɧɢɹ ɩɨ
ɜɨɡɦɟɳɟɧɢɸ ɭɳɟɪɛɚ ɜ ɷɬɢɯ ɫɥɭɱɚɹɯ ɢɫɤɥɸɱɟɧɵ. Ƚɚɪɚɧɬɢɣɧɵɟ
ɩɪɟɬɟɧɡɢɢ ɞɨɥɠɧɵ ɩɨɞɚɜɚɬɶɫɹ ɫ ɞɨɤɭɦɟɧɬɨɦ, ɩɨɞɬɜɟɪɠɞɚɸɳɢɦ
ɩɨɤɭɩɤɭ. ɉɨɠɚɥɭɣɫɬɚ, ɬɳɚɬɟɥɶɧɨ ɭɩɚɤɭɣɬɟ ɧɟɢɫɩɪɚɜɧɵɣ ɩɪɢɛɨɪ ɢ
ɨɬɩɪɚɜɶɬɟ ɟɝɨ ɩɨ ɩɨɱɬɟ ɞɢɫɬɪɢɛɶɸɬɨɪɭ Microlife, ɩɪɨɫɥɟɞɢɜ ɡɚ
ɞɨɫɬɚɬɨɱɧɨɫɬɶɸ ɨɩɥɚɬɵ ɩɨɱɬɨɜɵɯ ɪɚɫɯɨɞɨɜ.

1 Ʉɧɨɩɤɚ ȼɄɅ/ȼɕɄɅ
2 Ⱦɢɫɩɥɟɣ
3 Ʉɪɵɲɤɚ ɛɚɬɚɪɟɣɧɨɝɨ ɨɬɫɟɤɚ
4 ɂɡɦɟɪɢɬɟɥɶɧɵɣ ɞɚɬɱɢɤ

ɏɪɚɧɢɬɶ ɜ ɫɭɯɨɦ ɦɟɫɬɟ

ɍɣɪ: Ɇɚɤɫɢɦɚɥɶɧɵɣ ɬɟɪɦɨɦɟɬɪ
ȿɣɛɪɛɢɩɨ ɣɢɧɠɫɠɨɣɤ: ɨɬ 32,0 °C ɞɨ 43,9 °C

Ɍɟɦɩ. < 32,0 °C: ɨɬɨɛɪɚɠɚɟɬɫɹ «L» (ɫɥɢɲɤɨɦ ɧɢɡɤɚɹ)
Ɍɟɦɩ. > 43,9 °C: ɨɬɨɛɪɚɠɚɟɬɫɹ «H» (ɫɥɢɲɤɨɦ ɜɵɫɨɤɚɹ)

ɍɩɲɨɩɬɭɷ ɣɢɧɠɫɠɨɣɤ: ± 0,1 °C ɜ ɞɢɚɩɚɡɨɧɟ ɨɬ 34 °C ɞɨ 42 °C 
Ɏɬɦɩɝɣɺ ɪɫɣɧɠɨɠɨɣɺ: 10 - 40 °C; ɦɚɤɫɢɦɚɥɶɧɚɹ ɨɬɧɨɫɢɬɟɥɶɧɚɹ ɜɥɚɠɧɨɫɬɶ

15-95 %
Ɏɬɦɩɝɣɺ ɰɫɛɨɠɨɣɺ: -25 - +60 °C; ɦɚɤɫɢɦɚɥɶɧɚɹ ɨɬɧɨɫɢɬɟɥɶɧɚɹ ɜɥɚɠɧɨɫɬɶ

15-95 %
ȼɛɭɛɫɠɺ: 1,5/1,55 ȼ; LR41
Ɍɫɩɥ ɬɦɮɡɜɶ
ɜɛɭɛɫɠɣ:

ɩɪɢɦɟɪɧɨ 4500 ɢɡɦɟɪɟɧɢɣ (ɩɪɢ ɢɫɩɨɥɶɡɨɜɚɧɢɢ ɧɨɜɨɣ
ɛɚɬɚɪɟɢ)

Ʌɦɛɬɬ ɢɛɴɣɭɶ: IP21
Ɍɩɩɭɝɠɭɬɭɝɣɠ
ɬɭɛɨɟɛɫɭɛɧ:

EN 12470-3, ɦɟɞɢɰɢɧɫɤɢɟ ɬɟɪɦɨɦɟɬɪɵ
ASTM E1112; IEC 60601-1; IEC 60601-1-2 (EMC); 
IEC 60601-1-11

ɉɡɣɟɛɠɧɶɤ ɬɫɩɥ
ɬɦɮɡɜɶ: 5 ɥɟɬ ɢɥɢ 10000 ɢɡɦɟɪɟɧɢɣ
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